## ATTACHMENT A

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE	)
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR OR HIS OR HER	)
DESIGNEE TO ENFORCE THE PROVISIONS OF	) RESOLUTION NO
ASSEMBLY BILL 1276 (2021) SINGLE-USE	)
FOODWARE ACCESSORIES AND STANDARD	)
CONDIMENTS	)

**WHEREAS**, Assembly Bill 1276 (2021) Single-Use Foodware Accessories and Standard Condiments (AB 1276) intends to reduce the generation and disposal of single-use plastics in certain food facilities; and

**WHEREAS**, AB 1276 requires a city, county, or city and county, to authorize enforcement of AB 1276 in accordance with Public Resources Code section 42272.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Director of Santa Barbara County Public Works, or their designee, may enforce AB 1276, specifically Chapter 5.2 Single-Use Foodware Accessories and Condiments of Part 3 of Division 30 of Public Resources Code, within the unincorporated area of the County; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, enforcement shall be as provided in Public Resources Codes section 42772, where the first and second violations shall result in a notice of violation and any subsequent violation shall constitute an infraction punishable by a fine of twenty-five dollars for each day in violation, but not to exceed three hundred dollars annually; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this authorization is effective until rescinded by the Board of Supervisors.

Attachment 1 – Ordinance Authorizing Enforcement of AB1276 May 24, 2022 Page 2 of 2

<b>PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED</b> of Santa Barbara, State of California, this vote:	by the Board of Supervisors of the County day of 2022, by the following
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Joan Hartmann Chair, Board of Supervisors
APPROVED AS TO FORM: RACHEL VAN MULLEM COUNTY COUNSEL	
By: Johannah Hartley Deputy County Counsel	